




Guttmacher Institute, Inc.

Independent Auditor's Report and Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023



Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Contents
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Independent Auditor's Report	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Statements of Activities	4
Statements of Functional Expenses.....	5
Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
New York, New York

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Guttmacher Institute, Inc., which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Guttmacher Institute, Inc. as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Guttmacher Institute, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 7 to the financial statements, the entity has elected to change its method of accounting for time-restricted grants. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Guttmacher Institute, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that these financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Guttmacher Institute, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Guttmacher Institute, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Forvis Mazars, LLP

New York, New York
September 4, 2025

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,184,007	\$ 4,152,795
Investments	42,468,547	53,364,059
Grants receivable, net of discount	4,805,228	2,318,388
Other receivable	505,887	517,213
Prepaid expenses and other assets	62,545	233,934
Security deposits	157,018	211,199
Right-of-use assets - operating leases	3,265,514	3,995,189
Fixed assets, net	7,998,797	8,371,636
Total Assets	\$ 64,447,543	\$ 73,164,413
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 1,932,074	\$ 1,741,448
Postretirement benefits payable	502,053	542,411
Operating lease liabilities	3,825,005	4,587,387
Loans payable, net of unamortized debt issuance costs	6,343,753	6,859,361
Total Liabilities	12,602,885	13,730,607
Net Assets		
Without Donor Restrictions		
Undesignated	12,666,393	25,579,605
Designated by the Board for reserves	13,147,674	11,553,774
Net investment in property and equipment, net of related debt	1,655,044	1,512,275
Total Without Donor Restrictions	27,469,111	38,645,654
With Donor Restrictions	24,375,547	20,788,152
Total Net Assets	51,844,658	59,433,806
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 64,447,543	\$ 73,164,413

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Statements of Activities
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024			2023 (As Adjusted - Note 7)		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Operating Revenues, Gains, and Other Support						
Contributions	\$ 3,015,909	\$ -	\$ 3,015,909	\$ 2,760,943	\$ -	\$ 2,760,943
Grants and contracts from U.S. Government agencies	1,565,868	-	1,565,868	1,474,100	-	1,474,100
Grants from U.S. private organizations	4,625,543	8,359,881	12,985,424	6,270,532	9,578,313	15,848,845
Grants from foreign governments and institutions	-	5,746,034	5,746,034	-	1,811,692	1,811,692
Publication income and other revenue	321,048	-	321,048	54,096	-	54,096
Net investment return	1,078,358	-	1,078,358	1,329,693	-	1,329,693
Net assets released from restriction	11,657,587	(11,657,587)	-	14,934,995	(14,934,995)	-
Total Revenues, Gains, And Other Support	22,264,313	2,448,328	24,712,641	26,824,359	(3,544,990)	23,279,369
Operating Expenses						
Program Services						
Research	16,496,235	-	16,496,235	15,113,721	-	15,113,721
Public education	6,691,713	-	6,691,713	6,513,766	-	6,513,766
Public policy	3,487,446	-	3,487,446	2,652,577	-	2,652,577
Total Program Services	26,675,394	-	26,675,394	24,280,064	-	24,280,064
Supporting Services						
Management and general	6,175,352	-	6,175,352	5,403,627	-	5,403,627
Fundraising	2,257,659	-	2,257,659	2,134,576	-	2,134,576
Total Supporting Services	8,433,011	-	8,433,011	7,538,203	-	7,538,203
Total Operating Expenses	35,108,405	-	35,108,405	31,818,267	-	31,818,267
Change in net assets before nonoperating contributions, foreign exchange loss, postretirement benefit plan adjustment, and investment income (loss), nonoperating	(12,844,092)	2,448,328	(10,395,764)	(4,993,908)	(3,544,990)	(8,538,898)
Contributions, transformative in nature, and bequests	-	-	-	4,000,000	-	4,000,000
Other Revenues And (expense/loss)						
Foreign exchange loss	-	-	-	-	(171,956)	(171,956)
Adjustment to minimum postretirement benefit liability	99,366	-	99,366	75,383	-	75,383
Net periodic benefit cost and postretirement benefit less service costs	(25,717)	-	(25,717)	(62,977)	-	(62,977)
Net investment return, nonoperating	1,593,900	1,139,067	2,732,967	1,729,077	1,324,026	3,053,103
Change in Net Assets	(11,176,543)	3,587,395	(7,589,148)	747,575	(2,392,920)	(1,645,345)
Net Assets, Beginning of Year, as Reported	34,114,531	25,319,275	59,433,806	33,563,759	27,515,392	61,079,151
Changes due to change in accounting policy	4,531,123	(4,531,123)	-	4,334,320	(4,334,320)	-
Net Assets, Beginning of Year, as Adjusted	38,645,654	20,788,152	59,433,806	37,898,079	23,181,072	61,079,151
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 27,469,111	\$ 24,375,547	\$ 51,844,658	\$ 38,645,654	\$ 20,788,152	\$ 59,433,806

See Notes to Financial Statements

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Statements of Functional Expenses
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024							
	Program Services				Supporting Services			
	Research	Public Education	Public Policy	Total	Management and General	Fundraising	Total	Total
Salaries	\$ 8,354,437	\$ 3,558,603	\$ 1,489,903	\$ 13,402,943	\$ 2,978,528	\$ 1,129,929	\$ 4,108,457	\$ 17,511,400
Payroll taxes and employee benefits	2,503,875	1,067,670	446,802	4,018,347	889,817	339,022	1,228,839	5,247,186
Total Salaries and Related Expenses	10,858,312	4,626,273	1,936,705	17,421,290	3,868,345	1,468,951	5,337,296	22,758,586
Printing and artwork	1,402	4,104	1,443	6,949	8,121	78,527	86,648	93,597
Data processing	11,972	51,765	21,706	85,443	309,977	67,597	377,574	463,017
Professional fees	3,692,897	1,210,558	713,263	5,616,718	1,001,466	356,218	1,357,684	6,974,402
Occupancy and office costs (includes interest on long-term financing of \$140,055)	653,605	502,607	461,649	1,617,861	256,857	128,584	385,441	2,003,302
Information technology	117,828	29,031	12,241	159,100	63,641	6,591	70,232	229,332
Postage and shipping	483	-	425	908	3,424	53,142	56,566	57,474
Conferences, meetings, and travel	655,941	110,476	251,695	1,018,112	404,561	5,339	409,900	1,428,012
Dues, subscriptions, and publications	56,227	12,996	12,774	81,997	60,638	20,272	80,910	162,907
Miscellaneous	111,349	689	15,585	127,623	78,452	26,965	105,417	233,040
Total Expenses Before Depreciation and Amortization	16,160,016	6,548,499	3,427,486	26,136,001	6,055,482	2,212,186	8,267,668	34,403,669
Depreciation and amortization	336,219	143,214	59,960	539,393	119,870	45,473	165,343	704,736
Total Operating Expenses	16,496,235	6,691,713	3,487,446	26,675,394	6,175,352	2,257,659	8,433,011	35,108,405
Net periodic benefit cost and postretirement benefit less service costs	11,830	5,915	2,315	20,060	3,857	1,800	5,657	25,717
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 16,508,065</u>	<u>\$ 6,697,628</u>	<u>\$ 3,489,761</u>	<u>\$ 26,695,454</u>	<u>\$ 6,179,209</u>	<u>\$ 2,259,459</u>	<u>\$ 8,438,668</u>	<u>\$ 35,134,122</u>

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Statements of Functional Expenses
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Continued)

	2023							
	Program Services				Supporting Services			
	Research	Public Education	Public Policy	Total	Management and General	Fundraising	Total	Total
Salaries	\$ 6,835,376	\$ 3,333,115	\$ 1,306,167	\$ 11,474,658	\$ 2,312,179	\$ 1,066,544	\$ 3,378,723	\$ 14,853,381
Payroll taxes and employee benefits	1,956,264	953,568	373,689	3,283,521	662,091	305,353	967,444	4,250,965
Total Salaries and Related Expenses	8,791,640	4,286,683	1,679,856	14,758,179	2,974,270	1,371,897	4,346,167	19,104,346
Printing and artwork	1,432	2,572	5,000	9,004	1,260	33,738	34,998	44,002
Data processing	5,249	54,482	32,078	91,809	234,826	19,187	254,013	345,822
Professional fees	4,476,498	1,304,142	427,567	6,208,207	1,291,091	336,874	1,627,965	7,836,172
Occupancy and office costs (includes interest on long-term financing of \$160,990)	854,401	560,152	337,313	1,751,866	222,608	150,743	373,351	2,125,217
Information technology	118,478	45,932	9,769	174,179	89,710	28,937	118,647	292,826
Postage and shipping	208	319	64	591	8,480	49,198	57,678	58,269
Conferences, meetings, and travel	377,965	91,377	73,356	542,698	311,021	11,686	322,707	865,405
Dues, subscriptions, and publications	62,809	2,953	20,786	86,548	56,960	19,683	76,643	163,191
Miscellaneous	87,291	458	2,248	89,997	99,152	59,933	159,085	249,082
Total Expenses Before Depreciation and Amortization	14,775,971	6,349,070	2,588,037	23,713,078	5,289,378	2,081,876	7,371,254	31,084,332
Depreciation and amortization	337,750	164,696	64,540	566,986	114,249	52,700	166,949	733,935
Total Operating Expenses	15,113,721	6,513,766	2,652,577	24,280,064	5,403,627	2,134,576	7,538,203	31,818,267
Net periodic benefit cost and postretirement benefit less service costs	28,969	14,485	5,668	49,122	9,447	4,408	13,855	62,977
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 15,142,690</u>	<u>\$ 6,528,251</u>	<u>\$ 2,658,245</u>	<u>\$ 24,329,186</u>	<u>\$ 5,413,074</u>	<u>\$ 2,138,984</u>	<u>\$ 7,552,058</u>	<u>\$ 31,881,244</u>

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ (7,589,148)	\$ (1,645,345)
Items not requiring (providing) operating cash flows		
Depreciation and amortization	704,736	733,935
Amortization of debt issuance costs (included in interest expense)	9,300	10,063
Net realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments	(2,512,141)	(2,874,073)
Changes in discount on long-term receivables	196,101	(9,083)
Changes in		
Grants receivable	(2,682,941)	2,055,536
Other receivables	11,326	(234,403)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	225,570	(56,596)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	190,626	179,269
Postretirement benefits payable	(40,358)	18,554
Deferred rent payable	(32,707)	(23,928)
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	(11,519,636)	(1,846,071)
Investing Activities		
Purchase of fixed assets	(331,897)	(482,437)
Proceeds from sales of investments	40,700,303	31,822,814
Purchases of investments	(27,292,650)	(31,216,169)
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities	13,075,756	124,208
Financing Activities		
Repayment of loans	(524,908)	(514,531)
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities	(524,908)	(514,531)
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,031,212	(2,236,394)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	4,152,795	6,389,189
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$ 5,184,007	\$ 4,152,795
Supplemental Cash Flows Information		
Interest paid	\$ 140,055	\$ 150,433

Note 1. Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations

Guttmacher Institute, Inc. (the Institute), incorporated in New York in 1977, with offices in New York City and Washington, D.C., advances sexual and reproductive health in the United States and worldwide through an interrelated program of social science research, policy analysis, and public education. The Institute conducts its activities through revenue generated from grants.

The Institute is a not-for-profit, tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Institute considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of 90 days or less to be cash and cash equivalents, except for money market accounts included in the Institute's investment portfolio.

Investments and Net Investment Return

Investments in equity securities having a readily determinable fair value and in all debt securities are carried at fair value. Investments in private equity funds and hedge funds are recorded at net asset value (NAV), as a practical expedient. Investment return includes dividend, interest, and other investment income; realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments carried at fair value; and realized gains and losses on other investments, less external and direct internal investment expenses. Gains and losses on the sale of securities are recorded on the trade date and are determined using the specific identification.

Investment return is reflected in the statements of activities with or without donor restrictions based upon the existence and nature of any donor or legally imposed restrictions.

The Institute maintains some pooled investment accounts for its donor restricted and board-designated/director endowments. Investment income and realized and unrealized gains and losses from securities in the pooled investment accounts are allocated monthly to the individual endowments based on the relationship of the fair value of the interest of each endowment to the total fair value of the pooled investments accounts, as adjusted for additions to or deductions from those accounts.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The Institute determines whether an allowance for uncollectibles should be provided for grants receivable and other receivables. Such estimates are based on management's assessment of the aged basis of its sources, current economic conditions, subsequent receipts, and historical information. Grants receivable and other receivables are written off against the allowance for doubtful accounts when all reasonable collection efforts have been exhausted. If no allowance is established, then the receivable is written off directly as bad debt. Interest is not charged on outstanding receivables. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Institute had no allowance for doubtful accounts.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are reported at cost less accumulated depreciation or amortization. These amounts do not purport to represent replacement or realizable values. The Institute capitalizes all property and equipment having a cost in excess of \$1,000 and a useful life of greater than one year. Leasehold improvements are amortized on the straight-line basis over the lesser of their useful lives or the term of the lease.

The estimated useful lives for each major depreciable classification of property and equipment are as follows:

Commercial condominium	40 years
Furniture and fixtures	3 to 10 years
Computer hardware and software	3 to 5 years
Leasehold improvements	10 years

Long-Lived Asset Impairment

The Institute evaluates the recoverability of the carrying value of long-lived assets whenever events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If a long-lived asset is tested for recoverability and the undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use and eventual disposition of the asset is less than the carrying amount of the asset, the asset cost is adjusted to fair value and an impairment loss is recognized as the amount by which the carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds its fair value. No asset impairment was recognized during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Debt Issuance Costs

Debt issuance costs are reflected as a reduction of the carrying amount of the related debt and are amortized using the effective interest rate over the life of the associated debt. Amortization of debt issuance costs is included in interest expense.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use in general operations and not subject to donor or certain grantor restrictions.

Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor or certain grantor restrictions. Some restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor or grantor stipulates that corpus be maintained in perpetuity.

Contributions

Contributions are provided to the Institute either with or without restrictions placed on the gift by the donor. Revenues and net assets are separately reported to reflect the nature of those gifts – with or without donor restrictions. The value recorded for each contribution is recognized as follows:

Nature of the Gift	Value Recognized
<i>Conditional gifts, with or without restriction</i>	
Gifts that depend on the Institute overcoming a donor-imposed barrier to be entitled to the funds	Not recognized until the gift becomes unconditional, <i>i.e.</i> , the donor-imposed barrier is met

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Nature of the Gift	Value Recognized
<i>Unconditional gifts, with or without restriction</i>	
Received at date of gift – cash and other assets	Fair value
Received at date of gift – property, equipment, and long-lived assets	Estimated fair value
Expected to be collected within one year	Net realizable value
Collected in future years	Initially reported at fair value determined using the discounted present value of estimated future cash flows technique

In addition to the amount initially recognized, revenue for unconditional gifts to be collected in future years is also recognized each year as the present-value discount is amortized using the level-yield method.

When a donor-stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations for the period of time that long-lived assets must be held, expirations of restrictions for gifts of land, buildings, equipment, and other long-lived assets are reported when those assets are placed in service.

Gifts that are originally restricted by the donor and for which the restriction is met in the same time period the gift is received are recorded as revenue with donor restrictions and then released from restriction. Support funded by grants is recognized as the Institute meets the conditions prescribed by the grant agreement, performs the contracted services, or incurs outlays eligible for reimbursement under the grant agreements. Grant activities and outlays are subject to audit and acceptance by the granting agency and, as a result of such audit, adjustments could be required.

Conditional contributions and grants having donor or grantor stipulations which are satisfied in the period the gift is received are recorded as revenue with donor restrictions and then released from restriction.

Government Grants

Support funded by grants is recognized as the Institute meets the conditions prescribed by the grant agreement, performs the contracted services, or incurs outlays eligible for reimbursement under the grant agreements. Grant activities and outlays are subject to audit and acceptance by granting agencies and, as a result of such audit, adjustments could be required.

When a donor-stipulated grant condition is met and any accompanied time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of supporting the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Certain costs have been allocated among the program, management and general, and fundraising categories based on the number of employees and other methods.

Leases

The Institute determines if an arrangement is a lease or contains a lease at inception. Leases result in the recognition of right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities on the statements of financial position. ROU assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease, measured on a discounted basis. The Institute determines lease classification as operating or finance at the lease commencement date.

The Institute combines lease and nonlease components, such as common area and other maintenance costs, in calculating the ROU assets and lease liabilities for its office buildings. At lease commencement, the lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments over the lease term. The ROU asset equals the lease liability adjusted for any initial direct costs, prepaid or deferred rent, and lease incentives. The Institute has made a policy election to use a risk-free rate (the rate of a zero-coupon U.S. Treasury instrument) for the initial and subsequent measurement of all lease liabilities. The risk-free rate is determined using a period comparable with the lease term.

The lease term may include options to extend or to terminate the lease that the Institute is reasonably certain to exercise. Lease expense is generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Institute has elected not to record leases with an initial term of 12 months or less on the statements of financial position. Lease expense on such leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Measure of Operations

The Institute includes in its definition of operations all revenues and expenses that are an integral part of its programs and supporting activities and excludes contributions, transformative in nature and bequests, foreign exchange gain (loss), net periodic benefit cost and postretirement benefit less service costs, adjustment to minimum postretirement benefit liability, and investment income (losses) earned on endowment funds and board-designated funds from its measure of operations.

Exchange Rates

Non-U.S. assets are remeasured into U.S. dollars at year-end exchange rates. Revenues are recorded at approximate rates prevailing at the time of the transaction.

Income Taxes

The Institute is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar provision of state law. However, the Institute is subject to federal income tax on any unrelated business taxable income.

Reclassifications

Certain immaterial reclassifications have been made to the 2023 financial statements to separately present computer hardware and software. These reclassifications did not have a significant impact on the financial statement line items impacted.

Change in Accounting Principle

Effective January 1, 2024, the Institute adopted a change in its accounting policy related to the classification of donor-imposed time restrictions on net assets, including pledges and uncollected grants and contributions. Previously, the Institute implied a time restriction ratably over the grant or contribution duration. With the new policy, the Institute is able to meet the time restriction as soon as qualifying expenses, if any, have been incurred during the restricted time period. This change was made to more accurately reflect the nature of donor-imposed restrictions.

The change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented, resulting in a reclassification of 2023 net assets on the statement of financial position and Note 7 to the financial statements, and net assets released from restriction on the statement of activities and Note 7 to the financial statements, as well as the 2023 beginning of the year net assets for a cumulative effect of the change in accounting policy.

Note 2. Grant Reimbursements Receivable and Future Commitments

The Institute receives its grant support through periodic claims filed with the respective funding sources, not to exceed a limit specified in the funding agreement. Since the financial statements of the Institute are prepared on the accrual basis, all earned portions of the grants not yet received as of December 31, 2024, have been recorded as receivables. The conditional amounts will be considered unconditional and recorded as grant revenues when the Institute incurs qualifying expenses.

As of December 31, 2024, the Institute had conditional grant commitments from U.S. Government sources totaling \$2,933,272, with conditions that must be met before revenue can be recognized in accordance with applicable accounting standards. During the year, \$949,278 of these conditional grants were recognized as grant revenue as they satisfied the related conditions. The remaining unearned balance of \$911,657 is available for future periods, contingent upon incurring qualifying expenses.

Note 3. Disclosures About Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The hierarchy comprises three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- Level 1** Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2** Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities
- Level 3** Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Recurring Measurements

The following tables present the fair value measurements of assets and liabilities recognized in the accompanying statements of financial position measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024			
		Fair Value Measurement Using	
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)
	Total		
Assets			
Investments			
Stock, common shares	\$ 2,964,720	\$ 2,964,720	\$ -
Open-end mutual funds	9,959,286	9,959,286	-
Alternative mutual funds	1,743,632	1,743,632	-
Exchange traded funds	8,724,348	8,724,348	-
Real estate investment trusts	12,925	12,925	-
Corporate debt	11,262,026	9,416,068	1,845,958
Certificates of deposit	402,707	-	402,707
U.S. Government securities	1,693,525	1,344,300	349,225
Total investments	36,763,169	<u>\$ 34,165,279</u>	<u>\$ 2,597,890</u>
Money market accounts	<u>5,705,378</u>		
Total investments	<u>\$ 42,468,547</u>		

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

		2023	
		Fair Value Measurement Using	
		Quoted Prices	Significant
		in Active	Other
		Markets for	Observable
		Identical Assets	Inputs
	Total	(Level 1)	(Level 2)
Assets			
Investments			
Stock, common shares	\$ 5,190,348	\$ 5,190,348	\$ -
Open-end mutual funds	8,519,134	8,519,134	-
Alternative mutual funds	1,530,693	1,530,693	-
Exchange traded funds	6,573,616	6,573,616	-
Corporate debt	15,564,836	13,886,856	1,677,980
U.S. Government securities	499,475	-	499,475
Total investments	37,878,102	\$ 35,700,647	\$ 2,177,455
Money market accounts	15,485,957		
Total investments	\$ 53,364,059		

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying statements of financial position, as well as the general classification of such assets pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. There have been no significant changes in the valuation techniques during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. The Institute does not have any assets classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Investments

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are estimated by using quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or independent asset pricing services and pricing models, the inputs of which are market-based or independently sourced market parameters, including, but not limited to, yield curves, interest rates, volatilities, prepayments, defaults, cumulative loss projections, and cash flows. Such securities are classified in Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy.

Note 4. Grants Receivable

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, grants receivable consisted of the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Due within one year	\$ 4,970,436	\$ 2,287,495
Due in one to five years	33,946	33,946
Total	5,004,382	2,321,441
Less discount to present value	<u>(199,154)</u>	<u>(3,053)</u>
Net	<u><u>\$ 4,805,228</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,318,388</u></u>

Note 5. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at December 31, 2024 and 2023, consist of:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Commercial condominium	\$ 11,966,673	\$ 11,966,673
Furniture and fixtures	2,215,127	1,962,226
Computer hardware	3,167,539	3,094,555
Software	672,893	672,893
Leasehold improvements	<u>2,621,546</u>	<u>2,615,534</u>
Total cost	20,643,778	20,311,881
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(12,644,981)</u>	<u>(11,940,245)</u>
Net book value	<u><u>\$ 7,998,797</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 8,371,636</u></u>

Note 6. Loans Payable and New York City Industrial Development Agency Bonds

In May 2007, the Institute borrowed \$11,000,000 through the issuance of two Civic Facility Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 (the bonds) by the New York City Industrial Development Agency (IDA) to finance the acquisition of office space to be used as the Institute's place of operations. Series 2007A matured on December 1, 2016.

On September 8, 2020, the Institute refinanced the Series 2007B bonds with Chase Bank. The new loan total refinanced is \$8,550,000 due on or before September 8, 2035. The new financing has a fixed interest rate of 2.050%. The loan agreement contains a financial covenant requiring that at any fiscal year-end, the two-year average of the debt service ratio must be greater than 1.20 to 1.00.

The unamortized debt issuance cost was \$47,266 and \$56,566 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Interest expense was \$149,355 and \$160,496 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, which includes amortization of debt issuance costs of \$9,300 and \$10,063, respectively.

Future minimum payments are as follows:

	<u>Year Ending December 31</u>	
2025		\$ 664,963
2026		664,963
2027		664,963
2028		664,963
2029		664,963
Thereafter		<u>3,823,539</u>
		7,148,354
Less amounts representing interest		(757,335)
Less unamortized debt issuance costs		<u>(47,266)</u>
		<u><u>\$ 6,343,753</u></u>

Note 7. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Change in Accounting Principle

In 2024, the Institute revised its accounting policy regarding the classification of donor-imposed time restrictions. Previously, certain unconditional grants and contributions received were released from time restrictions ratably over the term of the agreement. Under the revised policy, time restrictions on unconditional grants and contributions are released when the payment is received. This change was applied retrospectively to improve the accuracy and consistency of financial reporting. As a result, beginning net assets with donor restrictions as of January 1, 2023 decreased by \$4,334,320 and net assets without donor restrictions increased by the same amount.

The following table summarizes the impact of the change on the December 31, 2023 statement of financial position and statement of activities:

	<u>2023</u> <u>As Reported</u>	<u>Adjustment</u>	<u>2023</u> <u>As Adjusted</u>
Statement of Financial Position			
Net assets			
Without donor restrictions			
Undesignated	\$ 21,048,482	\$ 4,531,123	\$ 25,579,605
Total without donor restrictions	34,114,531	4,531,123	38,645,654
With donor restrictions	25,319,275	(4,531,123)	20,788,152

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2023 Without Donor Restrictions As Reported	Adjustments	2023 Without Donor Restrictions As Adjusted
Statement of Activities			
Operating revenues, gains, and other support Without donor restrictions			
Grants from U.S. private organizations	\$ -	\$ 6,270,532	\$ 6,270,532
Net assets released from restriction	21,008,724	(6,073,729)	14,934,995
Total revenues, gains, and other support, without donor restrictions	26,627,556	196,803	26,824,359
Change in net assets	550,772	196,803	747,575
Net assets, beginning of year	33,563,759	4,334,320	37,898,079
Net assets, end of year	34,114,531	4,531,123	38,645,654

	2023 With Donor Restrictions As Reported	Adjustments	2023 With Donor Restrictions As Adjusted
Statement of Activities			
Operating revenues, gains, and other support with donor restrictions			
Grants from U.S. private organizations	\$ 15,848,845	\$ (6,270,532)	\$ 9,578,313
Net assets released from restriction	(21,008,724)	6,073,729	(14,934,995)
Total revenues, gains, and other support, with donor restrictions	(3,348,187)	(196,803)	(3,544,990)
Change in net assets	(2,196,117)	(196,803)	(2,392,920)
Net assets, beginning of year	27,515,392	(4,334,320)	23,181,072
Net assets, end of year	25,319,275	(4,531,123)	20,788,152

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

The following table summarizes the impact of the changes as it relates to the reported net assets with donor restrictions for purposes or periods:

	2023 As Reported	Adjustment	2023 As Adjusted
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions			
Subject to expenditure for specified purposes			
Research	\$ 8,086,072	\$ (869,033)	\$ 7,217,039
Public education	2,686,115	(79,799)	2,606,316
Public policy	192,214	-	192,214
Other	135,670	-	135,670
	<u>11,100,071</u>	<u>(948,832)</u>	<u>10,151,239</u>
Subject to the passage of time			
Not restricted by donors but which are unavailable for expenditure until after year-end	<u>5,427,654</u>	<u>(3,582,291)</u>	<u>1,845,363</u>
Endowments			
Subject to the Institute's endowment spending policy and appropriation			
Restricted by donors	4,855,238	-	4,855,238
Earnings on endowment available for general use	<u>3,936,312</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,936,312</u>
	<u>8,791,550</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,791,550</u>
	<u>\$ 25,319,275</u>	<u>\$ (4,531,123)</u>	<u>\$ 20,788,152</u>

The following table summarizes the impact of the changes as it relates to the reported net assets released from donor restrictions:

	2023 As Reported	Adjustment	2023 As Adjusted
Net Assets Released from Donor Restrictions			
Subject to the passage of time			
Promises to give that are not restricted by donors but which are unavailable for expenditure until after year-end	<u>\$ 6,073,729</u>	<u>\$ (6,073,729)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31 are restricted for the following purposes or periods:

	2024	2023 As Adjusted
Subject to expenditure for specified purposes		
Research	\$ 7,111,365	\$ 7,217,039
Public education	2,343,557	2,606,316
Public policy	926,224	192,214
Other	43,738	135,670
	<u>10,424,884</u>	<u>10,151,239</u>
Subject to the passage of time		
Not restricted by donors but which are unavailable for expenditure until after year-end	<u>4,296,873</u>	<u>1,845,363</u>
Endowments		
Subject to the Institute's endowment spending policy and appropriation		
Restricted by donors	4,855,238	4,855,238
Earnings on endowment available for general use	4,798,552	3,936,312
	<u>9,653,790</u>	<u>8,791,550</u>
	<u><u>\$ 24,375,547</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 20,788,152</u></u>

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of the passage of time and by incurring expenses satisfying the following:

	2024	2023 As Adjusted
Subject to expenditure for specified purposes		
Research	\$ 7,481,591	\$ 9,639,934
Public education	1,554,577	2,245,972
Public policy	1,007,310	2,626,584
Executive	-	153,075
Other	91,932	-
	<u>10,135,410</u>	<u>14,665,565</u>
Subject to the passage of time		
Promises to give that are not restricted by donors but which are unavailable for expenditure until after year-end	1,245,350	-
Earnings appropriated for expenditure	276,827	269,430
	<u>1,522,177</u>	<u>269,430</u>
	<u>\$ 11,657,587</u>	<u>\$ 14,934,995</u>

Note 8. Employee Benefit Plans

401(k) Plan

The Institute maintains a defined-contribution retirement plan established under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code that covers substantially all employees, each of whom must meet certain eligibility requirements as to length of service. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Institute's expense related to contributions to the 401(k) plan was \$1,475,158 and \$1,331,072, respectively.

Deferred Compensation Plan

In April 2004, the Institute established a deferred compensation plan under Section 457(b) of the Internal Revenue Code for certain eligible employees, defined by the Institute as its executive team. Under the terms of the 457(b) plan, eligible employees may contribute amounts through a salary-reduction agreement. This is employee funded and the Institute does not contribute to this plan.

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Employee Postretirement Benefit Plan

The Institute currently offers eligible retirees the opportunity to participate in a medical plan. Substantially all employees may become eligible for these benefits provided that the employee was 65 years of age and has at least 10 consecutive full years of service prior to retirement. The following table sets forth the plan's unfunded status and amounts recognized in the statements of financial position at December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation	\$ (502,053)	\$ (542,411)
Funded status	<u>\$ (502,053)</u>	<u>\$ (542,411)</u>
Liabilities recognized in the statements of financial position	\$ 502,053	\$ 542,411
Net periodic postretirement benefit cost	59,008	55,795
Employer contributions and benefits paid	10,952	11,555
Cumulative amounts recognized within net assets not yet recognized as components of net periodic benefit cost consist of:		
Net gain	\$ (608,035)	\$ (537,229)
Prior service cost	299,771	317,379
	<u>\$ (308,264)</u>	<u>\$ (219,850)</u>

Other changes in benefit obligations recognized in change in net assets:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Amounts arising during the period		
Net prior services cost	\$ 17,608	\$ 17,608
Amounts reclassified as components of net periodic benefit cost of the period		
Net gain	(88,895)	(27,149)

The estimated net gain, prior service cost for the defined benefit pension plans that will be amortized into net periodic benefit cost over the next fiscal year in 2025 and 2024 is \$21,705 and \$18,089, respectively.

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Significant assumptions include:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Weighted average assumptions to determine benefit costs		
Discount rate	4.83%	5.02%
Expected return on plan assets	N/A	N/A
Health cost trend rate	2.25%	2.25%
Weighted average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations		
Discount rate	5.54%	4.83%
Rate of compensation increase	2.25%	2.25%

The weighted average annual assumed rate of increase in the per capita cost of covered benefits (*i.e.*, health care cost trend rate) is 2.25% for 2024 and 2023 and is based on the Consumer Price Index. The health care cost trend rate assumption has a significant effect on the amounts reported.

The Institute's funding policy is to make the minimum annual contribution that is required by applicable regulations, plus such amounts as the Institute may determine to be appropriate from time to time.

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, are expected to be paid as follows:

2025	\$ 15,000
2026	19,000
2027	22,000
2028	23,000
2029	25,000
2030 through 2033	152,000

Note 9. Contingencies

Government-funded activities are subject to audit by the applicable granting agencies. No such audits had been undertaken at the Institute, and management has no reason to believe that unaudited projects would result in any material obligations for the years then ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

The Institute has a noncontributory, defined-benefit postretirement health plan whereby it agrees to provide certain postretirement benefits to eligible employees. The benefit obligation is the actuarial present value of all benefits attributed to service rendered prior to the valuation date based on the projected unit credit cost method. It is reasonably possible that events could occur that would change the estimated amount of this liability materially in the near term.

The Institute invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying statements of financial position.

The Institute is subject to claims and lawsuits that arose primarily in the ordinary course of its activities. It is the opinion of management the disposition or ultimate resolution of such claims and lawsuits will not have a material adverse effect on the financial position, change in net assets, and cash flows of the Institute. Events could occur that would change this estimate materially in the near term.

Note 10. Concentrations

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Institute to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalent accounts deposited in financial institutions, the balances of which, from time to time, may exceed federal insurance limits. As of December 31, 2024, cash balance held over the federal insurance limit of \$250,000 was approximately \$4.9 million.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, approximately 82% of the Institute's support came from four funders. For the year ended December 31, 2023, approximately 71% of the Institute's support came from three funders.

Note 11. Leases

Nature of Leases

The Institute leases office space in New York City and Washington, DC under noncancelable operating leases. The leases terminate on various dates through June 1, 2030. Termination of the leases is generally prohibited unless there is a violation under the lease agreement.

Quantitative Disclosures

The lease cost and other required information for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, are:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Operating lease cost	\$ 916,343	\$ 1,063,102
Other information		
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities		
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 869,510	\$ 839,900
Weighted-average remaining lease term		
Operating leases	4 years	5 years
Weighted-average discount rate		
Operating leases	1.86%	1.86%

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Future minimum lease payments and reconciliation to the statements of financial position at December 31, 2024, are as follows:

	Operating Leases
2025	\$ 869,510
2026	920,122
2027	616,945
2028	567,075
2029	581,252
Thereafter	<u>455,220</u>
Total future undiscounted lease payments	4,010,124
Less amount representing interest	<u>(185,119)</u>
Lease liabilities	<u><u>\$ 3,825,005</u></u>

Note 12. Endowment Funds

General

The Institute maintains a donor-restricted and board-designated/director endowment. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Additionally, in accordance with the *New York Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act* (NYPMIFA), the Institute considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. Duration and preservation of the fund
2. Purposes of the Institute and the fund
3. General economic conditions
4. Possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. Expected total return from investment income and appreciation or depreciation of investments
6. Other resources of the Institute
7. Where appropriate and where circumstances would otherwise warrant alternatives to expenditure of the endowment fund, given due consideration to the effect that such alternatives may have on the Institute
8. Investment policies of the Institute

Interpretation of Relevant Law

The Board of Directors of the Institute has adopted NYPMIFA. NYPMIFA moves away from the “historic dollar value” standard and permits charities to apply a spending policy to endowments based on certain specified standards of prudence. The Institute is governed by the NYPMIFA spending policy, which establishes a standard maximum prudent spending limit of 7%. As a result of this interpretation, the Institute classifies as perpetually restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the perpetual endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the perpetual endowment, and (c) accumulations to the perpetual endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the organization in a manner consistent with the standards of prudence prescribed by NYPMIFA.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

The Institute has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by endowment, while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Institute must hold in perpetuity. Under this policy, as approved by the Board, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce acceptable rates of return, with a moderate level of investment risk.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Institute relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Institute targets a diversified asset allocation to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Spending Policy

The Institute has a policy for appropriating for distribution each year, depending on fiscal need, up to 5.5% of certain donor-restricted endowments’ average fair value over the prior 12 quarters through the year-end preceding the year in which the distribution is planned. During 2024 and 2023, the Institute’s Board of Directors approved an appropriation of 3% of the average fair value of the funds for distribution.

Funds with Deficiencies

The Institute does not have any funds with deficiencies.

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund

The composition of net assets by type of endowment fund at December 31, 2024 and 2023, was:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	
Donor-restricted endowment funds		
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	\$ 4,855,238	\$ 4,855,238
Accumulated investment gains	<u>4,798,552</u>	<u>3,936,312</u>
Total endowment funds	<u>\$ 9,653,790</u>	<u>\$ 8,791,550</u>

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Change in endowment net assets for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, was:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 8,791,550	\$ 7,736,954
Investment return, net	1,139,067	1,324,026
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	<u>(276,827)</u>	<u>(269,430)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u><u>\$ 9,653,790</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 8,791,550</u></u>

In 2024, there were no appropriations released from the board-designated/director endowment. In 2023, the Board approved appropriations of \$4,019,430 to be released from the board-designated/director endowment to offset costs related to expenditures for a specified purpose.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	<u>Board Designated/Director</u>	
Net assets, beginning of the year	\$ 11,553,774	\$ 9,844,127
Bequests	-	4,000,000
Investment return, net	1,593,900	1,729,077
Released by the Board of Directors	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,019,430)</u>
Net assets, end of the year	<u><u>\$ 13,147,674</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 11,553,774</u></u>

Note 13. Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of December 31, 2024 and 2023, comprise the following:

	2024	2023 As Adjusted
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,184,007	\$ 4,152,795
Investments	42,468,547	53,364,059
Grants receivable, net	4,805,228	2,318,388
Other receivable	505,887	517,213
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total financial assets	52,963,669	60,352,455
Donor-imposed restrictions		
Restricted funds	(10,424,884)	(10,151,239)
Endowments and accumulated investment gain	(9,653,790)	(8,791,550)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Financial assets after deduction of donor-imposed restrictions	32,884,995	41,409,666
Internal designations		
Board-designated funds	(13,147,674)	(11,553,774)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 19,737,321</u>	<u>\$ 29,855,892</u>

The Institute receives significant contributions restricted by donors for programmatic purposes and has deducted those amounts which their purposes have not yet been satisfied from financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditure. Additionally, it does not consider its donor endowment or board-designated funds to be available for general expenditure until they have been appropriated for expenditure and therefore has also deducted these amounts from financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditure.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the balance of the donor-restricted endowment is not available for general expenditure. Appropriations from donor-restricted endowments is subject to an annual spending rate of 3% as described in Note 12.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Institute's internal designations comprise of board-designated funds of \$13,147,397 and \$11,553,774, respectively, subject to prior approval by the Board can be redesignated for general operating use. The Institute does not intend to spend its board-designated fund (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of the Board's annual budget approval and appropriation); however, these amounts could be made available if necessary.

The Institute manages its liquidity and reserves following three guiding principles: operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs, and maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged.

Note 14. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events were evaluated through September 4, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.